

No. 18-55717

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MICHELLE FLANAGAN, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, No. 2:16-cv-6164 (Kronstadt, J.)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

HANNAH SHEARER
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
268 Bush St. # 555
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 433-2062

SIMON J. FRANKEL
MATTHEW Q. VERDIN
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One Front Street, 35th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 591-6000

J. ADAM SKAGGS
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
223 West 38th St. # 90
New York, NY 10018
(917) 680-3473

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court Should Apply Intermediate Scrutiny to Review California’s Public-Carry Laws.	4
II. California’s Public-Carry Laws Survive Intermediate Scrutiny Because They Reasonably Further California’s Critical Public Safety Objectives.	7
A. California’s Laws Reduce Overall Gun Violence.....	9
B. California’s Laws Reduce Potentially Deadly Confusion Over Well-Intentioned Gun Carriers.....	15
III. California’s Public-Carry Laws, In the Alternative, Are Historically Longstanding and Do Not Implicate a “Core” Second Amendment Right.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bauer v. Becerra</i> , 858 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2017)	1
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1, 21
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	8, 9
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	4, 7, 8, 12
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018).....	6, 8, 13
<i>Jackson v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mahoney v. Sessions</i> , 871 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1, 9
<i>Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	1, 21
<i>Teixeira v. Cty. of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	1
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 896 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>petition for en banc reh’g filed</i> , No. 12-17808 (9th Cir. Sept. 14, 2018).....	7, 14, 20

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. II.....*passim*

STATUTES

Cal. Penal Code § 17030.....2, 3, 5, 9, 15

Cal. Penal Code § 22610.....6

Cal. Penal Code § 22810.....6

Cal. Penal Code § 25655.....2, 3, 5

Cal. Penal Code § 25850.....2, 9, 15

Cal. Penal Code § 25850(a)3, 5

Cal. Penal Code § 26045(a)3, 5

Cal. Penal Code § 26045(b).....5

Cal. Penal Code § 26150(a)(2).....2, 3, 5

Cal. Penal Code § 26405(c)6

Cal. Penal Code § 26405(d).....5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bill Laitner, *Open-carry activist speaks out after school lockdown scare*, Detroit Free Press (March 12, 2015),
<https://www.freep.com/story/news/local/michigan/2015/03/12/gun-rights-open-carry-michigan-school-property/70249066/>19

Charles C. Branas et al., *Investigating the Link Between Gun Possession and Gun Assault*, 99 Am. J. Pub. Health 2034, 2037 (Nov. 2009),
<https://ajph.aphapublications.org/doi/abs/10.2105/AJPH.2008.143099>.....11

CNN Wire, *Man Suspected of Shooting Former USC Running Back Joe McKnight Released from Custody*, KTLA 5 NEWS (Dec. 2, 2016), <http://ktla.com/2016/12/02/man-suspected-of-shooting-former-usc-running-back-joe-mcknight-released-from-custody/>.....9

Daniel W. Webster et al., *Firearms on College Campuses: Research Evidence and Policy Implications* 10 (Oct. 15, 2016), https://www.jhsph.edu/research/centers-and-institutes/johns-hopkins-center-for-gun-policy-and-research/_pdfs/GunsOnCampus.pdf12

David Hemenway & Sara J. Solnick, *The Epidemiology of Self-Defense Gun Use: Evidence from the National Crime Victimization Surveys 2007–2011*, 79 *Preventive Med.* 22, 23 (Oct. 2015).....12

David Wright, *Road Rage Leads to Shooting, Suicide*, ABC News (June 19, 2018), <https://abcnews.go.com/US/story?id=93070&page=1>10

Dennis Hoey, *Man with assault rifle prompts flurry of police calls in Portland*, *Portland Press Herald* (December 24, 2012), <http://www.pressherald.com/2012/12/24/man-with-gun-attracts-attention-on-back-cove-trail/>18

Emily Badger, *More Guns, Less Crime? Not Exactly*, *Wash. Post* (July 29, 2014), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/wonk/wp/2014/07/29/more-guns-less-crime-not-exactly/>14

Freeway Shooter on the Loose in Apparent Case of Road Rage, CBS LA, May 19, 2018, <https://losangeles.cbslocal.com/2018/05/19/freeway-shooting-moreno-valley/>10

Geoffrey Corn, *Open-carry opens up series of constitutional issues for cops*, *The Hill* (Sept. 23, 2016), <https://thehill.com/blogs/pundits-blog/civil-rights/297480-why-police-interactions-in-open-carry-states-are-so>.....16

Giffords Law Center, *California’s Smart Gun Laws: A Blueprint for the Nation* (Nov. 20, 2018), <http://lawcenter.giffords.org/californias-smart-gun-laws-a-blueprint-for-the-nation>3, 13

Gun rights walk in Portland spurs 911 calls, lockdown, The Columbian (Jan. 10, 2013), <http://www.columbian.com/news/2013/jan/10/gun-rights-walk-spurs-911-calls-lockdown/>.....19

Ian Ayres & John J. Donohue III, *Shooting Down the ‘More Guns, Less Crime’ Hypothesis*, 55 Stan. L. Rev. 1193, 1270-71 (2003), http://digitalcommons.law.yale.edu/fss_papers/1241.....14

Jesse Paul, *Open carry becomes focus after Colorado Springs shooting rampage*, the Denver Post (Nov. 3, 2015), <http://www.denverpost.com/2015/11/03/open-carry-becomes-focus-after-colorado-springs-shooting-rampage/>.17

John J. Donohue et al., *Right-to-Carry Laws and Violent Crime: A Comprehensive Assessment Using Panel Data, the LASSO, and a State-Level Synthetic Controls Analysis*, Nat’l Bureau Econ. Res. 42 (June 2017, revised Nov. 2018), <https://www.nber.org/papers/w23510>.....10, 11

John R. Lott, Jr., *More Guns Less Crime* (1st ed. 1998)14

Josh Blackman & James C. Phillips, *Corpus Linguistics and the Second Amendment*, Harv. L. Rev. Blog (Aug. 7, 2018), <https://blog.harvardlawreview.org/corpus-linguistics-and-the-second-amendment/>21

Man with gun causes scare during children's baseball game, WSB-TV (Apr. 24, 2014), <https://www.wsbtv.com/news/local/man-gun-causes-scare-during-childrens-baseball-gam/137105583>.....19

Mark Duggan, *More Guns, More Crime*, 109 J. Pol. Econ. 1086, 1109–10 (2001), <https://www.kellogg.northwestern.edu/faculty/dranove/htm/dranov/e/coursepages/Mgmt%20469/guns.pdf>.....15

Michael Siegel, et al., *Easiness of Legal Access to Concealed Firearm Permits and Homicide Rates in the United States*, 107 Am. J. Pub. Health 1923, 1923–24 (Dec. 2017), <https://ajph.aphapublications.org/doi/pdf/10.2105/AJPH.2017.304057>.....11

Molly Hennessy-Fiske, *Dallas police chief: Open carry makes things confusing during mass shootings*, Los Angeles Times (July 11, 2016), <http://www.latimes.com/nation/la-na-dallas-chief-20160711-snap-story.html>2, 17

Nat’l Ctr. for Health Stats., *Stats of the State of California* (2016), <https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/pressroom/states/california/california.htm>.....3, 13

S. Comm. Pub. Safety, *Bill Analysis, A.B. 144 (Portantino), 2011-2012 Sess.* (Cal. 2011)16, 18, 20

Sandy Hausman, *Unconcealed Guns Can Unsettle, But They're Often Legal*, NPR (Jan. 30, 2013), <https://www.npr.org/2013/01/30/170652470/unconcealed-guns-can-unsettle-but-theyre-often-legal>.....19

The Associated Press, *Trial Begins Monday for Man Accused of Killing Ex-NFLer in Louisiana Road-Rage Incident*, NBC News (Dec. 4, 2016), <http://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/trial-begins-monday-man-accused-killing-ex-nfler-louisiana-road-n691701>.....9
